



TEP Exchange Group PLC

Report and Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2008

Contents and company details

Page	
2	Chairman's statement
3	Corporate governance statement
5	Report of the Directors
11	Independent auditors' report
13	Consolidated income statement
14	Consolidated and Company statement of changes in equity
15	Consolidated balance sheet
16	Company balance sheet
17	Consolidated cash flow statement
18	Company cash flow statement
19	Notes forming part of the financial statements

Directors

G Kynoch *Chairman (Non-Executive)*
P Sands *Managing Director (Executive)*
A Weitz *Non-Executive*
M Kraus *Non-Executive*
D Roxburgh *Non-Executive*

Secretary, registered office and principal place of business

J Murphy
12 Grosvenor Court
Foregate Street
Chester
Cheshire CH1 1HG

Company number and legal form

3877125 Public limited company
incorporated in England

Independent auditors

BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London W1U 7EU

Registrars

Capita IRG plc
The Registry
34 Beckenham Road
Beckenham
Kent BR3 4TU

Nominated adviser and broker

Merchant John East Securities Limited
10 Finsbury Square
London EC2A 1AD

Bankers

Bank of Scotland plc
3rd Floor
150 Fountainbridge
Edinburgh EH3 9PE

Chairman's statement

I am pleased to report the results for the year ended 31 December 2008. Revenue for the year totalled £438,858 (2007 – £606,502) resulting in a loss from operations of £198,310 compared to a profit from operations of £64,369 in 2007. The loss from operations in 2008 includes a charge for irrecoverable VAT in the amount of £134,960 and this represents the agreed settlement of the VAT assessments which were detailed in note 19 of the 2007 report and financial statements.

The loss before and after taxation was £217,606, compared to a profit before and after taxation of £37,535 in 2007. The basic loss per share was 0.05 pence, compared to a basic earning per share in 2007 of 0.01 pence.

Revenue decreased significantly in 2008 compared with 2007 due to the extremely challenging market conditions in the traded endowment policy market. The turmoil in the financial markets which commenced in the second half of 2008 resulted in a dramatic drop in demand for traded endowment policies from market makers to such an extent, that from November there were virtually no deals being completed utilising the Company's electronic platform.

The Directors are of the view that the Company's electronic platform is still a cost effective method for market makers to source policies, particularly direct from the public, but the Company is heavily reliant upon the market makers to stimulate the market again and in the meantime the Directors are endeavouring to reduce the Company's monthly cash outflow.

The expansion of the Company's electronic platform for its current range of products primarily into the German market was deferred due to the market conditions prevailing.

Your Board is not proposing a dividend for the year under review.

G Kynoch
Chairman

16 October 2009

Corporate governance statement

TEP Exchange Group PLC is highly committed to high standards of corporate governance and the Company is supportive of the provisions set out in Section 1 of the Combined Code on Corporate Governance laid out in the Financial Services Authority Listing Rules.

Companies on the Alternative Investment Market of the London Stock Exchange are not required to comply with the Combined Code and, due to the size of the Company, TEP Exchange Group PLC is not in full compliance.

The Board

The Board of TEP Exchange Group PLC consisted of one Executive Director and four Non-Executive Directors. The composition of the Board ensures no one individual or group of persons dominates the decision making process.

The Board is responsible to the shareholders for setting the direction of the Company through the establishment of strategic objectives and key policies. The Board meets on a regular basis and considers the strategic direction, approves major capital expenditure, appoints and monitors senior management and any other matters having a material effect on the Company. Presentations are made to the Board by senior management on the activities and both the Executive and Non-Executive Directors undertake regular visits to operations.

All Directors have access to management, including the Company Secretary, and to such information as is needed to carry out their duties and responsibilities fully and effectively.

Furthermore, all Directors are entitled to seek independent professional advice concerning the affairs of the Company at its expense. All Directors are subject to election by shareholders at the first annual general meeting following their appointment. In addition, Directors will retire and stand for re-election at least once every three years in accordance with the Company's Articles of Association.

The interests of the Directors in the shares and share options of the Company serve to align their interests with the shareholders generally and the Company does not consider this to have an adverse effect on their independence.

Nominations Committee

The Directors do not consider that, given the size of the Board, it is appropriate to have a Nominations Committee. The appropriateness of such a committee will, however, be kept under regular review by the Company.

Internal controls

The Directors are responsible for the Group's systems of internal control and reviewing its effectiveness. Any such system is designed to manage rather than eliminate risk of failure to achieve business objectives and can only provide reasonable assurance against material misstatement or loss.

Internal controls and business risks were monitored in the course of 2008 through regular Board meetings. A formal review of internal controls is scheduled for 2009.

Corporate governance statement

continued

Communication with shareholders

The Board recognises it is accountable to shareholders for the performance and activities of the Group.

The forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company will provide an opportunity for the Chairman to present to the shareholders a report on current operations and developments and enable the shareholders to express their views about the Company's business.

Remuneration Committee

The Directors do not consider that, given the size of the Group, it is appropriate to have a Remuneration Committee. The appropriateness of such a committee will, however, be kept under regular review by the Board. At present, remuneration of Directors and senior management is determined at the Board meetings.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee, comprising solely of independent Non-Executive Directors, meets at least twice a year and considers the Company's financial reporting (including accounting policies) and internal financial controls.

Meetings are normally attended, by invitation, by a representative of the auditors.

The audit committee presently comprises G Kynoch, M Kraus and D Roxburgh.

Going concern

The Board is required to assess whether the Group has adequate financial resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable future. The Directors' statement on the appropriateness of the going concern basis is set out on page 9.

Report of the Directors

for the year ended 31 December 2008

The Directors present their report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008.

Principal activities and business review

The principal activity of the Company and its subsidiary undertakings during the year was advertising services for with profit endowment policies on-line utilising its proprietary electronic platform known as The TEP Exchange. The principal activity of the Group remained unchanged during the year.

A review of the business and future developments is given in the Chairman's statement on page 2.

During the previous year the Company undertook a share restructuring programme, details of which are given in note 15.

Details of the principal risks and financial instruments are disclosed in note 17. Details of the going concern basis of preparation are given below.

Results and dividends

The consolidated income statement is on page 13 and shows the result for the year. The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend (2007 – Nil).

Directors and their interests

The Directors who served in office during the year and their interests in the Company's shares are as follows:

Ordinary shares of 0.01p each held at:

	31 December 2008		31 December 2007	
	Number	%	Number	%
M Kraus	22,034,698*	5.51	22,034,698*	5.51
A Weitz	10,000,000†	2.50	10,000,000	2.50
P Sands	–	–	–	–
G Kynoch	468,241	0.12	468,241	0.12
D Roxburgh	–	–	–	–

*Of these shares, M Kraus holds 3,125,000 ordinary shares. The remaining shares are held by the M Kraus Family Foundation pursuant to the terms of which M Kraus and members of his family are potential beneficiaries.

†A Weitz has a 50% shareholding in PINVEX Limited which holds 10,000,000 ordinary shares in the Company.

Deferred shares of 0.99p each held at:

	31 December 2008		31 December 2007	
	Number	%	Number	%
M Kraus	22,034,698	9.81	22,034,698	9.81
A Weitz	–	–	–	–
P Sands	–	–	–	–
G Kynoch	324,167	0.14	324,167	0.14
D Roxburgh	–	–	–	–

A Weitz retires by rotation in accordance with the Articles of Association and being eligible offers himself for re election. The terms of the Directors' service contracts or terms of engagement are set out below. M Kraus, G Kynoch and A Weitz consider themselves to be independent Non-Executive Directors. M Kraus has been nominated as Senior Non-Executive Director.

Report of the Directors

continued

Directors and their interests continued

Share options

The Directors' interests in share options are set out below:

Interest held at:	31 December 2008	31 December 2007
M Kraus	287,273	287,273
A Weitz	295,545	295,545
P Sands	200,000	200,000
G Kynoch	–	–
D Roxburgh	–	–

Share options were granted to M Kraus and A Weitz on 16 February 2001 pursuant to the rules of the Enterprise Management Incentive Scheme (“the EMI Rules”). The subscription price payable under the terms of the share options granted to M Kraus and A Weitz were 10 pence per share. The terms of the share options granted under the EMI Rules permit exercise after the expiry of three years from the date of grant and before ten years after date of grant. There are no other restrictions preventing exercise under the terms of the share options or EMI Rules. Share options were granted to P Sands on 24 August 2001 pursuant to the rules of the Unapproved Share Option Scheme 2000. The subscription price payable under the share option was 8 pence per share. The terms of the Unapproved Share Option Plan permit exercise after the expiry of three years from the date of grant and before ten years after date of grant. There are no other restrictions preventing exercise under the terms of the share option or pursuant to the rules of the Unapproved Share Option Plan.

On 14 March 2007, the Company issued warrants to PINVEX Limited, a company in which A Weitz has a 50% shareholding, to subscribe for up to 10,000,000 ordinary shares in cash at 0.2p per share. The warrant confers on the warrant holder, PINVEX Limited, the right to subscribe in cash for ordinary shares to be issued to the warrant holder or such person as the warrant holder may direct. Ordinary shares issued on the exercise of warrants will qualify for all dividends and distribution declared, made or paid after their date of issue.

The warrants issued to PINVEX Limited can only be exercised in the event that the income of the Company arising from PINVEX Limited related transactions in each of any two consecutive financial periods of the Company, beginning on 1 January 2007 and ending on 31 December 2011 shall exceed £100,000. The warrants may be exercised in whole or in part or in parts. Any warrants not exercised prior to 30 June 2012 will lapse on that date.

Report of the Directors

continued

Directors' service contracts

On 29 August 2001, the Company entered into a letter of appointment with Drumduan Associates, to provide the services of George Kynoch to act as a non-executive director and chairman of the Company. The appointment is terminable by either party giving to the other not less than six months' written notice. In return for the provision of the services of the Company will pay Drumduan Associates an annual fee (exclusive of VAT) of £25,000. In the event that Mr Kynoch is required to provide his services in excess of 3 days per calendar month, the Company shall pay an additional fee of £800 per eight hours for such excess time. The letter of appointment contains a customary confidentiality clause. Upon termination, no benefits (other than those accruing during the notice period) are due to Drumduan Associates and Mr Kynoch shall resign as a director.

Mr Sands has a service agreement dated 15 February 2007. The service agreement continues until terminated by either party giving not less than three months' written notice. Mr Sands is entitled to a fee of £5,000 per annum in the event that the Company achieves profits of at least £50,000 per annum.

Mr Weitz has a letter of engagement dated 15 February 2007. The appointment is terminable by either party giving not less than three months' written notice. Mr Weitz will receive a monthly fee of £300 (exclusive of VAT).

Mr Kraus has a letter of engagement dated 15 February 2007. The appointment is terminable by either party giving not less than three months' written notice. Mr Kraus will receive a monthly fee of £300 (exclusive of VAT) during the period of his appointment.

Save as disclosed above, there are no existing or proposed service agreements, between any Director and the Company or any of its subsidiaries, whether providing for benefits upon termination of employment or otherwise and no such agreements have been entered into, replaced or amended within the six months preceding the date of this document.

Directors' profile

George Kynoch (Non-Executive Chairman), aged 63, has over 30 years' experience in industry and was Chief Executive of G & G Kynoch plc (the predecessor of Kynoch Group plc, now called Bioquell PLC, the Officially Listed designer and manufacturer of healthcare equipment for use in contamination control). He was Grampian Industrialist of the Year in 1988 and received the Highland Business Award. Mr Kynoch was the Scottish Office Industry and Local Government Minister from 1995 to 1997, while serving as a Member of Parliament for Kincardine and Deeside between 1992 and 1997. He is chairman of ToLuna Plc and a Non-Executive Director of Talent Group Plc, both of which are admitted to trading on AIM.

Abraham Weitz (Non-Executive Director), aged 44, has many years of experience in the property industry, having joined Highdorn Co. Limited, a property management company, in early 1992. Mr Weitz has for some time had an interest in merging the new e-commerce ideas with more traditional business and is joint founder of the Company.

Report of the Directors

continued

Directors profile continued

Moses Kraus (Non-Executive Director), aged 51, has been an active participant in the TEP market for several years. After finishing Rabbinical and Talmudic studies in 1980, Mr Kraus was a teacher in a religious school in Zurich between 1981 and 1985. In 1983 he trained as a life insurance salesman, in his spare time, with Winterthur Insurance in Zurich, where he was first exposed to the endowment policy market. In 1984 he became a significant shareholder in Caruso AG, which was formed in 1983 to sell life insurance and associated products. It currently holds endowment policies with a value of approximately CHF 200 million in its clients' portfolios. Mr Kraus' shareholding in Caruso AG has now reduced to less than 10 per cent and he has no executive role in that company. He moved from Switzerland to the United Kingdom in 1994 with residential status of "Person of Independent Means" which prevented him from working as an employee or engaging in business in the United Kingdom until he obtained indefinite residence in March 1999. He founded TEP Exchange Group PLC in November 1999.

David Roxburgh (Non-Executive Director), aged 45, a member of the Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Ireland and is Managing Director of the Fitzwilton Group of Companies. One of Fitzwilton's investments is a 36% shareholding in Portfolio Design Group International Limited (the parent company of Surrenda-link Limited). The business of Portfolio Design Group International Limited includes, inter alia, the purchase, sale and valuation of secondary life policies, the valuation and procurement of US traded senior life interest policies and investment adviser on specialist investment products.

Paul Sands (Managing Director), aged 65, has 20 years experience in the UK Life Assurance and Financial Services market. He is Chief Executive of Portfolio Design Group International Limited, (the parent company of Surrenda-link Limited), which he established in 1990 and under his direction the company has grown to a position of considerable prominence in the market for traded endowment policies (TEPs). Mr Sands is a Director of various TEP related funds, designed and created by Surrenda-link Limited, and is a former Chairman of the Association of Policy Market Makers (APMM).

Substantial shareholdings

Excluding Directors whose shareholdings are set out above, the following had declared an interest of 3% or more in the Company's issued ordinary share capital at 31 December 2008:

Name	Ordinary shares	Percentage of ordinary shares
Surrenda-link Limited	193,032,798	48.26%
Strategic German Investments Limited	40,000,000	10.00%
Close Horizons Limited	36,833,333	9.21%
Mr Urs Kranz	18,909,698	4.73%
Mr Zwi Holles, Transcontex AG	18,602,858	4.65%

None of the Directors are aware of any interest, apart from those listed above which represents 3% or more of the issued share capital of the Company or which directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise control of the Company.

The market price of the Company's shares at the end of the financial year was 0.300p; the highest and lowest share prices during the year were 0.325p and 0.225p respectively.

Report of the Directors

continued

Group policy on payment of creditors

It is the Group's policy to agree terms of payment prior to commencing business with suppliers. The average creditor payment period for the Company at 31 December 2008 was 59 days (2007 – 97 days).

Going concern

During the year ended 31 December 2008 the Group incurred a loss of £217,606 (2007 – profit of £37,535) and at 31 December 2008 had net liabilities of £426,979 (2007 – £209,373).

The Group relies on support from Surrenda-link Limited (48.26% shareholder in the Company). The Directors have recently agreed with Surrenda-link Limited that the payment of non-current outstanding charges in the amount of £271,624 will not be paid before 31 December 2010. In addition the Directors have also recently agreed with Surrenda-link Limited a working capital facility of up to £150,000 which will not be repaid before 31 December 2010.

On the basis of discussions with Surrenda-link Limited the Directors are anticipating improved trading results for the period up to 30 September 2010 and have projected cash flow information which show creditors (excluding amounts owed to Surrenda-link Limited) can be paid out of cash flow. The projected cash flow information assumes that the total amount due to HM Revenue & Customs of £134,960 can be paid over a period of not less than 12 months from January 2010, which has not yet been agreed with HM Revenue & Customs.

On the basis of the above, and all other available information, the Directors consider that the Group will be able to operate within the working capital facility recently agreed with Surrenda-link Limited and therefore that it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis.

These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that would result from the going concern basis of preparation being inappropriate.

Directors' responsibilities

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company, for safeguarding the assets of the Company, for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities and for the preparation of a Directors' Report which complies with the requirements of the Companies Act 1985.

The directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with the Companies Act 1985. The directors are also required to prepare financial statements for the Group in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (IFRSs) and the rules of the London Stock Exchange for companies trading securities on the Alternative Investment Market. The directors have chosen to prepare financial statements for the Company in accordance with IFRSs.

Report of the Directors

continued

Directors' responsibilities continued

International Accounting Standard 1 requires that financial statements present fairly for each financial year the Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows. This requires the faithful representation of the effects of transactions, other events and conditions in accordance with the definitions and recognition criteria for assets, liabilities, income and expenses set out in the International Accounting Standards Board's 'Framework for the preparation and presentation of financial statements'. In virtually all circumstances, a fair presentation will be achieved by compliance with all applicable IFRSs. A fair presentation also requires the Directors to:

- consistently select and apply appropriate accounting policies;
- present information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevant, reliable, comparable and understandable information; and
- provide additional disclosures when compliance with the specific requirements in IFRSs is insufficient to enable users to understand the impact of particular transactions, other events and conditions on the entity's financial position and financial performance.

Financial statements are published on the Group's website in accordance with legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements, which may vary from legislation in other jurisdictions. The maintenance and integrity of the Group's website is the responsibility of the directors. The directors' responsibility also extends to the ongoing integrity of the financial statements contained therein.

Auditors

All of the current directors have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any information needed by the Company's auditors for the purposes of their audit and to establish that the auditors are aware of that information. The directors are not aware of any relevant audit information of which the auditors are unaware.

BDO LLP have expressed their willingness to continue in office and a resolution to re-appoint them will be proposed at the annual general meeting.

By order of the Board

J Murphy
Secretary

16 October 2009

Independent auditors' report

to the shareholders of TEP Exchange Group PLC

We have audited the Group and parent Company financial statements (the "financial statements") of TEP Exchange Group PLC for the year ended 31 December 2008 which comprise the consolidated income statement, the consolidated and Company balance sheets, the consolidated and Company cash flow statements, the consolidated and Company statements of changes in equity and the related notes. These financial statements have been prepared under the accounting policies set out therein.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors' responsibilities for preparing the annual report and financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union are set out in the statement of directors' responsibilities.

Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985 and whether the information given in the directors' report is consistent with those financial statements. We also report to you if, in our opinion, the Company has not kept proper accounting records, if we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit, or if information specified by law regarding directors' remuneration and other transactions is not disclosed.

We read the directors' report, Chairman's statement and Corporate governance statement and consider the implications for our report if we become aware of any apparent misstatements within them.

Our report has been prepared pursuant to the requirements of the Companies Act 1985 and for no other purpose. No person is entitled to rely on this report unless such a person is a person entitled to rely upon this report by virtue of and for the purpose of the Companies Act 1985 or has been expressly authorised to do so by our prior written consent. Save as above, we do not accept responsibility for this report to any other person or for any other purpose and we hereby expressly disclaim any and all such liability.

Basis of audit opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgments made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Group's and Company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

Independent auditors' report

continued

Opinion

In our opinion:

- the Group financial statements give a true and fair view, in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union, of the state of the Group's affairs as at 31 December 2008 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- the parent Company financial statements give a true and fair view, in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union as applied in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 1985, of the state of the parent Company's affairs as at 31 December 2008;
- the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985; and
- the information given in the directors' report is consistent with the financial statements.

Emphasis of matter – going concern

In forming our opinion on the financial statements, which is not qualified, we have considered the adequacy of the disclosures made in note 1 to the financial statements concerning the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The directors have agreed a package of financial support with a major shareholder of the company, however, in their view, going concern is also dependent on improved trading results and the agreement of HM Revenue & Customs to settle the amount due to them over a period of not less than 12 months from January 2010. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that would be necessary if the company was unable to continue as a going concern.

BDO LLP

Chartered Accountants
and Registered Auditors
London
United Kingdom

16 October 2009

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC305127)

Consolidated income statement

for the year ended 31 December 2008

	Note	2008 £	2007 £
Revenue	2	438,858	606,502
Administrative expenses		(637,168)	(542,133)
(Loss)/profit from operations	4	(198,310)	64,369
Finance income	5	1,606	7,082
Finance costs	5	(20,902)	(33,916)
(Loss)/profit before tax		(217,606)	37,535
Tax expense	7	–	–
(Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders of the parent		(217,606)	37,535
(Loss)/earnings per share			
Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share	9	(0.05)p	0.01p

The notes on pages 19 to 31 form part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 December 2008

	Share capital £	Share premium £	Accumulated losses £	Total £
Consolidated				
At 1 January 2007	2,245,434	3,667,901	(6,461,836)	(548,501)
Profit and total recognised income and expense for the year	–	–	37,535	37,535
Issue of share capital	17,546	333,367	–	350,913
Expenses relating to the issue of shares	–	(49,320)	–	(49,320)
At 1 January 2008	2,262,980	3,951,948	(6,424,301)	(209,373)
Loss and total recognised income and expense for the year	–	–	(217,606)	(217,606)
At 31 December 2008	<u>2,262,980</u>	<u>3,951,948</u>	<u>(6,641,907)</u>	<u>(426,979)</u>
Company				
At 1 January 2007	2,245,434	3,667,901	(7,266,238)	(1,352,903)
Loss and total recognised income and expense for the year	–	–	(525,418)	(525,418)
Issue of share capital	17,546	333,367	–	350,913
Expenses relating to the issue of shares	–	(49,320)	–	(49,320)
At 1 January 2008	2,262,980	3,951,948	(7,791,656)	(1,576,728)
Loss and total recognised income and expense for the year	–	–	(625,689)	(625,689)
At 31 December 2008	<u>2,262,980</u>	<u>3,951,948</u>	<u>(8,417,345)</u>	<u>(2,202,417)</u>

Share Capital is the amount subscribed for ordinary shares and deferred shares at nominal value.

Share premium represents the excess of the amount subscribed for share capital over the nominal value of these shares net of share issue expenses.

Accumulated losses represent cumulative losses of the Group or the Company attributable to equity holders.

The notes on pages 19 to 31 form part of these financial statements.

Consolidated balance sheet

at 31 December 2008

	Note	2008 £	2008 £	2007 £	2007 £
Assets					
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	10		–		–
Total non-current assets			–		–
Current assets					
Inventories	12	3,165		3,050	
Trade and other receivables	13	67,972		259,444	
Cash and cash equivalents		29,048		38,044	
Total current assets			100,185		300,538
Total assets			100,185		300,538
Liabilities					
Current liabilities					
Bank overdraft		–		(70)	
Bank loan		–		(53,143)	
Other borrowings		–		(20,000)	
Trade and other payables	14	(255,540)		(188,662)	
Total current liabilities		(255,540)		(261,875)	
Non-current liabilities					
Trade payables	16	(271,624)		(248,036)	
Total liabilities			(527,164)		(509,911)
Net liabilities			(426,979)		(209,373)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent					
Share capital	15	2,262,980		2,262,980	
Share premium reserve		3,951,948		3,951,948	
Accumulated losses		(6,641,907)		(6,424,301)	
Total equity deficit			(426,979)		(209,373)

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 16 October 2009

G Kynoch
Chairman

D Roxburgh
Director

The notes on pages 19 to 31 form part of these financial statements.

Company balance sheet

at 31 December 2008

	Note	2008 £	2008 £	2007 £	2007 £
Assets					
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	10		–		–
Investments in subsidiary undertakings	11		100,006		100,006
			<u>100,006</u>		<u>100,006</u>
Current assets					
Trade and other receivables	13		235,284		261,885
			<u>335,290</u>		<u>361,891</u>
Total assets					
Liabilities					
Current liabilities					
Bank overdraft			–	(70)	
Bank loan			–	(53,143)	
Other borrowings			–	(20,000)	
Trade and other payables	14	(2,266,083)		(1,617,370)	
		<u>(2,266,083)</u>		<u>(1,690,583)</u>	
Total current liabilities					
Non-current liabilities					
Trade payables	16	(271,624)		(248,036)	
		<u>(2,537,707)</u>		<u>(1,938,619)</u>	
Total liabilities					
Net liabilities					
			<u>(2,202,417)</u>		<u>(1,576,728)</u>
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent					
Share capital	15		2,262,980		2,262,980
Share premium reserve			3,951,948		3,951,948
Accumulated losses			(8,417,345)		(7,791,656)
			<u>(2,202,417)</u>		<u>(1,576,728)</u>
Total equity deficit					

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 16 October 2009

G Kynoch
Chairman

D Roxburgh
Director

The notes on pages 19 to 31 form part of these financial statements.

Consolidated cash flow statement

for the year ended 31 December 2008

	2008 £	2008 £	2007 £	2007 £
Operating activities				
(Loss)/profit before taxation		(217,606)		37,535
Finance income		(1,606)		(7,082)
Finance costs		20,902		33,916
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
(Loss)/profit from operations before changes in working capital		(198,310)		64,369
Increase in inventories		(115)		(112)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables		191,472		(29,445)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables		93,274		(220,617)
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Cash generated/(used) by operating activities		86,321		(185,805)
Investing activities				
Interest received		1,606		7,082
Financing activities				
Issue of ordinary shares	–		350,913	
Expenses relating to the issue of deferred shares	–		(49,320)	
Repayment of borrowings	(73,143)		(76,778)	
Interest paid	(23,710)		(33,916)	
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities		(96,853)		190,899
(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		(8,926)		12,176
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		37,974		25,798
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year		29,048		37,974
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:				
Cash available on demand		29,048		38,044
Bank overdraft		–		(70)
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year		29,048		37,974

The notes on pages 19 to 31 form part of these financial statements.

Company cash flow statement

for the year ended 31 December 2008

	2008 £	2008 £	2007 £	2007 £
Operating activities				
Loss before taxation		(625,689)		(525,418)
Finance income		(1,606)		(4,649)
Finance costs		20,902		33,916
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
(Loss)/profit from operations before changes in working capital		(606,093)		(496,151)
Decrease in trade and other receivables		26,601		95,977
Increase in trade and other payables		675,109		199,724
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Cash generated/(used) by operating activities		95,317		(200,450)
Investing activities				
Interest received		1,606		4,649
Financing activities				
Issue of ordinary shares	–		350,913	
Expenses relating to the issue of deferred shares	–		(49,320)	
Repayment of borrowings	(73,143)		(76,778)	
Interest paid	(23,710)		(33,916)	
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities		(96,853)		190,899
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		70		(4,902)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		(70)		4,832
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year		–		(70)
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:				
Bank overdraft and cash and cash equivalents at end of the year		–		(70)
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>

The notes on pages 19 to 31 form part of these financial statements.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2008

1 Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. The policies have been consistently applied to the Company and the Group to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards and Interpretations (collectively IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as adopted by European Union (“adopted IFRSs”), are in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB and in accordance with those parts of the Companies Act 1985 applicable to those companies preparing their accounts under IFRS.

Standards, amendments and interpretations to published standards not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these consolidated financial statements, the IASB and IFRIC have issued the following standards and interpretations which are effective for annual accounting periods beginning on or after the stated effective date. These standards and interpretations have been endorsed by the EU unless otherwise stated and interpretations are not effective for and have not been applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements:

- IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements (Revised 2007) (effective as of 1 January 2009)
- IAS 23: Borrowing Costs (Revised 2007) (effective as of 1 January 2009)
- IAS 27: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Amended) (effective as of 1 July 2009)
- IFRS 2: Share-Based Payments: Vesting conditions and Cancellations (Amended) (effective as of 1 January 2009)
- IFRS 3: Business Combinations (Revised) (effective as of 1 July 2009) includes an amendment to the treatment of minority interests (renamed non-controlling interests), amendments to the calculation of goodwill, a change to the method of accounting for acquisitions in stages, amendment to the accounting for contingent consideration and changes to the recognition and measurement of certain assets and liabilities
- IFRS 8: Operating Segments (effective as of 1 January 2009)
- IFRIC Interpretation 13: Customer Loyalty Programmes (effective as of 1 July 2008)
- IFRIC Interpretation 15: Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate (effective as of 1 January 2009)
- IFRIC Interpretation 16: Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation (effective as of 1 October 2008)
- IFRIC Interpretation 17: Distributions of non-cash assets to owners (effective 1 July 2009, not yet endorsed by the EU).
- IFRIC Interpretation 18: Transfers of assets from customers (effective 1 July 2009, not yet endorsed by the EU).
- Amendments to IAS32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and IAS1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising on Liquidation (effective for beginning on or after 1 January 2009).
- Amendments to IFRS1 and IAS27 Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009).
- Amendments to IFRIC 9 and IAS 39) Embedded Derivatives (effective for periods beginning on or after 30th June 2009).
- Eligible Hedged Items (Amendment to IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement). Entities shall apply the amendment retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009. This amendment is still to be endorsed by the EU.

The directors anticipate that the adoption of these standards and interpretations will not have a material impact on the Group’s financial statements in the period of initial adoption with the exception of IAS 23: Borrowing Costs (Revised) which will require interest incurred in respect of long-term development projects to be capitalised within the relevant project and of IFRS 3: Business Combinations (Revised), which will require transaction costs arising on business combinations to be expensed to the income statement as opposed to the existing treatment of capitalisation, in the event that acquisitions are undertaken.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

1 Accounting policies continued

Going concern

During the year ended 31 December 2008 the Group incurred a loss of £217,606 (2007 – profit of £37,535) and at 31 December 2008 had net liabilities of £426,979 (2007 – £209,373).

The Group relies on support from Surrenda-link Limited (48.26% shareholder in the Company). The Directors have recently agreed with Surrenda-link Limited that the payment of non-current outstanding charges in the amount of £271,624 will not be paid before 31 December 2010. In addition the Directors have also recently agreed with Surrenda-link Limited a working capital facility of up to £150,000 which will not be repaid before 31 December 2010.

On the basis of discussions with Surrenda-link Limited the Directors are anticipating improved trading results for the period up to 30 September 2010 and have projected cash flow information which show creditors (excluding amounts owed to Surrenda-link Limited) can be paid out of cash flow. The projected cash flow information assumes that the total amount due to HM Revenue & Customs of £134,960 can be paid over a period of not less than 12 months from January 2010, which has not yet been agreed with HM Revenue & Customs.

On the basis of the above, and all other available information, the Directors consider that the Group will be able to operate within the working capital facility recently agreed with Surrenda-link Limited and therefore that it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis.

These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that would result from the going concern basis of preparation being inappropriate.

Basis of consolidation

Where the Company has the power, either directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of another entity or business so as to obtain benefits from its activities, it is classified as a subsidiary. The consolidated financial statements present the results of the Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as if they formed a single entity. Intercompany transactions and balances between Group companies are therefore eliminated in full.

Revenue

Revenue represents fees and commission (exclusive of value added tax) from the purchase of with profit endowment policies by market makers registered on the electronic platform. Fees and commission income is recognised when the Group's contractual obligations are complete.

Interest income

Revenue is recognised as interest accrues (using the effective interest rate that is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset).

Other income

Rent receivable is credited to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the rental agreement.

Financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets into one of the categories discussed below, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired.

Loans and receivables

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They arise principally through the provision of goods and services to customers (e.g. trade receivables), but also incorporate other types of contractual monetary asset. They are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue, and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

1 Accounting policies continued

Financial assets continued

Impairment provisions are recognised when there is objective evidence (such as significant financial difficulties on the part of the counterparty or default or significant delay in payment) that the Group will be unable to collect all of the amounts due under the terms receivable, the amount of such a provision being the difference between the net carrying amount and the present value of the future expected cash flows associated with the impaired receivable. For trade receivables, which are reported net, such provisions are recorded in a separate allowance account with the loss being recognised within administrative expenses in the income statement. On confirmation that the trade receivable will not be collectable, the gross carrying value of the asset is written off against the associated provision.

The Group's loans and receivables comprise trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet. Those of the Company also include amounts due from subsidiary undertakings.

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within loans and borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

Financial liabilities

The Group classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the liability was acquired:

- Trade payables and other short-term monetary liabilities, which are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method
- Bank and other borrowings are initially recognised at fair value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of the instrument. Such interest bearing liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, which ensures that any interest expense over the period to repayment is at a constant rate on the balance of the liability carried in the balance sheet. Interest expense in this context includes initial transaction costs and premia payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon payable while the liability is outstanding.

Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Group are treated as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability. The Groups ordinary and deferred shares are classified as equity instruments.

Investments in subsidiary undertakings

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are held as non-current assets are stated at cost less provision for impairment in value.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment when that cost is incurred, if the recognition criteria are met. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the useful life of the asset as follows:

Fixtures, fittings and equipment	–	4 years
Computer equipment	–	3 years

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

The assets' residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each financial year end.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

1 Accounting policies continued

Income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Group's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future.

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, estimates and assumptions which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Contingent liabilities

In accordance with IFRS the Group recognises a provision where there is a present obligation from a past event, a transfer of economic benefits is probable and the amount of costs of the transfer can be estimated reliably. In instances where the criteria are not met, a contingent liability may be disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Obligations arising in respect of contingent liabilities that have been disclosed, or those which are not currently recognised or disclosed in the financial statements, could have a material effect on the Group's financial position. Application of these accounting principles to contingent liabilities requires the Group's management to make determinations about various factual and legal matters beyond its control. The Group reviews outstanding cases following developments in the proceedings and at each balance sheet date, in order to assess the need for provisions and disclosures in its financial statements. Among the factors considered in making decisions on provisions are the nature of litigation, claim or assessment, the legal process and potential level of damages in the jurisdiction in which the litigation, claim or assessment has been brought, the progress of the case (including the progress after the date of the financial statements but before those statements are issued), the opinions or views of legal and other advisers, experience on similar cases and any decision of the Group's management as to how it will respond to the litigation, claim or assessment.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

2 Revenue

The Group's entire revenue is generated in the UK from the one business segment that of providing advertising services for with profit endowment policies on-line. The Group has no other geographical or business segments.

The Company had no trading revenue for the year (2007 – £nil).

3 Staff costs

Group and Company	2008 £	2007 £
Staff costs, including directors, consist of:		
Fees and remuneration for management services	22,200	29,300

The Company had no employees other than the executive director.

4 (Loss)/profit from operations

Group	2008 £	2007 £
(Loss)/profit from operations is stated after charging:		
Audit fees – audit of the parent company	12,000	12,000
Audit fees – audit of subsidiaries	4,150	4,150
Fees paid to the Company's auditors for non-audit services – review of IFRS transition	–	3,000
Company		
Loss from operations is stated after charging:		
Audit fees – audit of the parent company	12,000	12,000
Fees paid to the Company's auditors for non-audit services – review of IFRS transition	–	3,000

The loss from operations in 2008 includes a charge for irrecoverable VAT in the amount of £134,960 and this represents the agreed settlement of the VAT assessments which were detailed in note 19 of the 2007 report and financial statements.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

5 Finance income and expenses

Group and Company	2008	2007
	£	£
Bank interest receivable	1,606	7,082
Bank interest payable	–	5,435
Interest payable on other borrowings and trade payables	20,902	28,481
	<u>20,902</u>	<u>33,916</u>

6 Directors

Group and Company	2008	2007
	£	£
Directors' emoluments consist of:		
Fees and remuneration for management services – total	22,200	29,300

No pension contributions were made in respect of the directors (2007 – Nil). The key management personnel of the group are the board of directors and their compensation is disclosed above.

7 Tax expense

No liability to corporation tax arises on the results for the year due to the losses carried forward.

The tax assessed for the year varies from the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK. The differences are explained below:

	2008	2007
	£	£
(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before income tax	(217,606)	37,535
(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before income tax multiplied by the standard rate of UK corporation tax of 28.5% (2007 – 30%)	(62,018)	11,260
Profit offset against income tax losses carried forward from prior years	–	(11,260)
Tax loss not recognised as a deferred tax asset	62,018	–
Current year income tax charge	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>

At 31 December 2008 the Group had a deferred income tax asset of £1,692,477 (2007 – £1,630,459) in respect of losses which have not been recognised in these financial statements.

8 Loss for the year attributable to the members of TEP Exchange Group PLC

	2008	2007
	£	£
Dealt with in financial statements of the Parent Company	<u>(625,689)</u>	<u>(525,418)</u>

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption allowed under section 230 of the Companies Act 1985 and has not presented its own income statement in these financial statements.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

9 (Loss)/earnings per share

The calculation of the basic (loss)/earnings per share is based upon:

	2008	2007
Basic (loss)/earnings per share (pence)	(0.05)p	0.01p
(Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders	<u>£(217,606)</u>	<u>£37,535</u>
	Number	Number
Weighted average number of shares	<u>399,999,999</u>	<u>364,908,684</u>

The options, warrants and deferred shares in issue at the 31 December 2007 and 31 December 2008, which are disclosed in note 15, are antidilutive and have therefore been excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share. However, such options may be dilutive in future periods.

10 Property, plant and equipment

Group and Company	Computer equipment £	Fixtures, fittings and equipment £	Total £
Cost			
At 1 January 2007, 31 December 2007, 1 January 2008 and 31 December 2008	<u>173,446</u>	<u>65,474</u>	<u>238,920</u>
Accumulated depreciation			
At 1 January 2007, 31 December 2007, 1 January 2008 and at 31 December 2008	<u>173,446</u>	<u>65,474</u>	<u>238,920</u>
Net book value			
At 31 December 2008	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
At 31 December 2007	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>

11 Investments

Company	2008 £	2007 £
Subsidiary undertakings – shares at cost and net book value	<u>100,006</u>	<u>100,006</u>

The following were subsidiary undertakings held directly by Company at the end of the year:

Name	Country of incorporation	Proportion of voting rights and ordinary share capital held	Nature of business
TEP-Exchange Limited	England	100%	Advertising services to the traded endowment policy market
TEP-Exchange Interim Portfolio Limited	England	100%	Trading of traded endowment policies
TEP Transfer Limited	England	100%	Dormant
Interactive Intelligence Limited	England	100%	Dormant

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

12 Inventories	2008 Group £	2007 Group £	2008 Company £	2007 Company £
Goods for resale	3,165	3,050	–	–
13 Trade and other receivables	2008 Group £	2007 Group £	2008 Company £	2007 Company £
Trade receivables	4,817	168,499	–	–
Amount due from subsidiary undertaking	–	–	172,129	172,129
Other receivables	43,416	69,812	43,416	68,623
Prepayments and accrued income	19,739	21,133	19,739	21,133
	<u>67,972</u>	<u>259,444</u>	<u>235,284</u>	<u>261,885</u>

At the year end, there were no receivables which are past due or impaired.

Included in amounts due from subsidiary undertakings is an amount of £150,000 (2007 – £150,000) in respect of an unsecured loan to TEP-Exchange Limited and is subject to a tripartite agreement with TEP Exchange Group PLC (the lender) and the Financial Services Authority. Interest can be demanded by TEP Exchange Group PLC and if so demanded will be calculated at the annual rate of 5% above the London Inter-Bank Offered Rate for deposits of pounds sterling. The earliest repayment date was 25 September 2003.

14 Trade and other payables: amounts falling due within one year

	2008 Group £	2007 Group £	2008 Company £	2007 Company £
Trade payables	58,414	51,891	57,345	51,079
Other payables	3,500	4,000	3,500	4,000
Amounts due to subsidiary undertakings	–	–	2,005,586	1,463,398
Creditors for taxation and social security	166,134	–	172,848	–
Accrued liabilities and deferred income	27,492	132,771	26,804	98,893
	<u>255,540</u>	<u>188,662</u>	<u>2,266,083</u>	<u>1,617,370</u>

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

15 Share capital	2008 Number	2007 Number	2008 £	2007 £
Authorised				
Ordinary shares of 0.01p each	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000	100,000	100,000
Deferred shares of 0.99p each	400,000,000	400,000,000	3,960,000	3,960,000
			<u>4,060,000</u>	<u>4,060,000</u>
Allotted, called up and fully paid				
Ordinary shares 0.01p each	399,999,999	399,999,999	40,000	40,000
Deferred shares of 0.99p each	224,543,426	224,543,426	2,222,980	2,222,980
			<u>2,262,980</u>	<u>2,262,980</u>

Details of the two equity settled share option schemes are shown below:

	Number of shares under option	Exercise price	Exercise period	
			From	To
Enterprise Management	1,027,879	3p	16.02.2004	16.02.2011
Incentive Scheme	600,000	8p	06.09.2004	06.09.2011
	582,818	10p	16.02.2004	16.02.2011
	1,500,000	12p	06.09.2004	06.09.2011
	<u>3,710,697</u>			
Unapproved Share Option Plan	200,000	8p	24.08.2004	24.08.2011
	<u>3,910,697</u>			

There were no changes to the number of options in issue in either the current or prior period.

On 14 March 2007, each of the 224,543,426 issued Ordinary Shares of 1p each in the Company was subdivided into one ordinary share of 0.01p each and one deferred share of 0.99p each credited as fully paid. On 15 March 2007, the Company issued 175,456,573 Ordinary Shares of 0.01p each at a premium of 0.19p per share.

The main rights and restrictions attaching to the deferred shares are as follows:

- no entitlement to receive dividends or other distributions;
- no entitlement to receive notice of or attend of vote at any general meeting of the Company; and
- on a return of capital on a winding in the holders of deferred shares shall only be entitled to receive the amount paid up on such shares after the holders of the Ordinary Shares have received the sum of £1,000,000 for each ordinary share held by them and shall have no other right to participate in the assets of the Company.

There were no changes to the number of options in issue in either the current or prior period.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

15 Share capital continued

On 14 March 2007, the Company issued warrants to subscribe for up to 35,000,000 Ordinary Shares in cash at 0.2p per share. Each warrant confers on the warrant holder the right to subscribe in cash for Ordinary Shares to be issued to the warrant holder or such person as the warrant holder may direct. The warrants are not intended to be listed or dealt on any recognised investment exchange. Ordinary Shares issued on exercise of warrants will qualify for all dividends and distribution declared, made or paid after their date of issue.

The warrants may only be exercised upon certain performance being met criteria in each of any two consecutive financial years over the five years commencing 1 January 2007 and ending 31 December 2011. No cash was received for the warrants and that no charge to the income statement arises under IFRS 2.

The warrants may be exercised in whole or in part or in parts. The exercise price of the warrants must be paid at the time the rights are exercised. The fair value of the warrants at their date of grant was immaterial and no charge has therefore arisen under IFRS 2

Any rights not exercised prior to 30 June 2012 will lapse on that date.

Capital

The Group's capital comprises the Ordinary shares 0.01p of each and the Deferred shares of 0.99p each shown above. The Group's objectives when maintaining capital are:

- to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group sets the amount of capital it requires in proportion to risk. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the debt to equity ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt to equity. Net debt is calculated as total debt (as shown in the balance sheet) less cash and cash equivalents. Total equity (as shown in the balance sheet) includes components of equity (i.e. share capital, share premium, minority interest, retained earnings, and revaluation reserve).

During 2008, the Groups strategy, which was unchanged from 2007, was to minimise the debt-to-equity ratio. The debt-to-equity ratios at 31 December 2008 and at 31 December 2007 were as follows:

	2008 £	2007 £
Total debt	–	73,213
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	(29,048)	(38,044)
Net (cash)/debt	<u>(29,048)</u>	<u>35,169</u>
Total equity	<u>(426,979)</u>	<u>(209,373)</u>
Debt to equity ratio	<u>n/a</u>	<u>n/a</u>

The decrease in the debt during 2008 resulted primarily from the final repayment of the bank loan during the year.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

16 Related party transactions

During the year, the Group earned fees of £269,171 (2007 – £360,073) from Surrenda-link Limited, a major shareholder in the Group. At the year end Surrenda-link Limited owed £4,817 (2007 – £164,950) to the Group.

During the year Surrenda-link Limited provided services to the Group under the Outsourcing Agreement and charged the Group fees of £173,483 (2007 – £234,117). At the year end Surrenda-link Limited were owed £271,624 (2007 – £323,344) by the Group. In addition, a loan of £nil (2007 – £20,000) from Surrenda link Limited was outstanding at the year end.

Transactions with Group companies are summarised below:

	2008 £	2007 £
TEP-Exchange Limited		
Balance owing by TEP Exchange Limited at 1 January	150,000	150,000
Balance owing to TEP Exchange Limited at 1 January	(1,463,398)	(1,010,885)
Intercompany recharges/changes in loans in the year	(542,188)	(452,513)
Balance owing by TEP Exchange Limited at 31 December	150,000	150,000
Balance owing to TEP Exchange Limited at 31 December	(2,005,586)	(1,463,398)
TEP-Exchange Interim Portfolio Limited		
Balance owing by TEP-Exchange Interim Portfolio Limited at 1 January	27,928	27,677
Intercompany recharges/changes in loans in the year	–	251
Balance owing by TEP-Exchange Interim Portfolio Limited at 31 December	27,928	27,928

17 Financial instruments

The Board agrees and reviews policies and financial instruments for risk management. The primary objectives of the treasury function are to provide competitively priced funding for the activities of the Group and to identify and manage financial risk.

Principal financial instruments

The principal financial instruments used by the Group and the Company from which financial instrument risk arises, are as follows:

Financial assets	2008 Group £	2007 Group £	2008 Company £	2007 Company £
Trade receivables	4,817	168,499	–	–
Amount due from subsidiary undertaking	–	–	172,129	172,129
Other receivables	43,416	69,812	43,416	68,623
Cash and cash equivalents	29,048	38,044	–	–
Total financial assets classified as loans and receivables	<u>77,281</u>	<u>276,355</u>	<u>215,545</u>	<u>240,752</u>

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable set out above.

At 31 December 2008 and 2007 the carrying amounts of financial assets approximate to their fair values.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

17 Financial instruments continued

Financial liabilities	2008 Group £	2007 Group £	2008 Company £	2007 Company £
Trade payables – current	58,414	51,891	57,345	51,079
Trade payables – non-current	271,624	248,036	271,624	248,036
Other payables	3,500	4,000	3,500	4,000
Amounts due to subsidiary undertakings	–	–	2,005,586	1,463,398
Bank loan – current	–	53,143	–	53,143
Bank overdraft	–	70	–	70
Other borrowings	–	20,000	–	20,000
Accrued liabilities	27,492	132,771	26,804	98,893
Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	<u>361,030</u>	<u>509,911</u>	<u>2,364,859</u>	<u>1,938,619</u>

To the extent trade and other payables are not carried at fair value in the consolidated balance sheet, book value approximates to fair value at 31 December 2008 and 2007.

The Group and Company are exposed through its operations to one or more of the following financial risks:

Liquidity risk

Short term liquidity risk is managed by preparing forecasts together with obtaining and reviewing the adequacy of banking facilities. As at 31 December 2008, the Group had unutilised bank overdraft facility of £10,000 (2007 – £10,000), secured against the inventories. The Group's bank term loan was repaid during 2008.

At 31 December 2007, the repayment of non-current outstanding charges to Surrenda-link Limited of £308,036 was payable over 31 months at a rate of £10,000 per month from July 2008. At 31 December 2008, the repayment of non-current charges to Surrenda-link Limited of £271,624 will not be repaid before 31 December 2010.

Market operational and pricing risks

The Group operated only in the United Kingdom. The Group's revenues are derived from fee and commission income chargeable to customers. The level of fees and commission is entirely dependent upon the level of activity in the traded endowment policy market.

Credit risk

Credit risk represents the loss that the Company would incur if a counterparty failed to perform its contractual obligations. The Group is exposed to credit risk in respect of fees and commission income chargeable to companies with whom it had a contractual relationship and interest receivable from its investments. Credit risk is mitigated through regular credit review of counterparties. As these counterparties are regulated by the Financial Services Authority, the credit reviews allow for the fact that they are subject to the regulatory capital requirements.

Credit risk also arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with minimum rating "AA" are accepted.

Notes forming part of the financial statements

continued

17 Financial instruments continued

Cash flow interest rate risk

Floating rate financial assets earn interest at the bank base rate minus 3%. Interest is payable on the bank overdraft at the bank base rate plus 3% and on the other loan at the bank base rate plus 2%. There are no differences between the book values and fair values of these financial assets and liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's and Company's loss before tax and equity (through the impact on floating rate investments and borrowings).

	2008 Change in rate	2008 Effect £	2007 Change in rate	2007 Effect £
Interest rate	+ 0.5%	(1,358)	+ 0.5%	(2,383)
	+ 1.0%	(2,716)	+ 1.0%	(4,766)
	+ 1.5%	(4,074)	+ 1.5%	(7,148)
Interest rate	- 0.5%	1,358	- 0.5%	2,383
	- 1.0%	2,716	- 1.0%	4,766
	- 1.5%	4,074	- 1.5%	7,148

Currency risk

The Group is not directly exposed to currency risk as its assets, liabilities, revenue and expenditure are denominated in Sterling.

